

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHOTOPLAZA, INC., GOLDSHOP 300, INC.,
GOLDSHOP, INC., INSTOCK GOODIES, INC., TZVI
HESCHEL, SHLOMA BICHLER AND LALI DATS,

Petitioners,

v.

HERBAL BRANDS, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SERGE KRIMNUS
Counsel of Record
CRAIG L. UHRICH
ANDREW D. BOCHNER
JOHN A. ROSSLER
BOCHNER PLLC
1040 Avenue of the Americas,
15th Floor
New York, New York 10018
(646) 971-0685
serge@bochner.law

Attorneys for Petitioners

323850



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iv |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | v |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | viii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | ix |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. Factual Background | 2 |
| II. Procedural History..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 4 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| I. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Deepens an Entrenched Five-Circuit Split. | 4 |
| A. The Circuit Courts are Split on Whether Sales Into a Forum Via an Interactive Website, From Which Products are Shipped Nationwide, are Sufficient to Establish “Minimum Contacts” | 5 |
| 1. The Eighth and Fifth Circuits: Nationwide Shipping is Insufficient to Satisfy the Purposeful Direction Test | 5 |
| 2. The Second, Seventh, and Now the Ninth Circuits: Nationwide Shipping is Sufficient to Satisfy the Purposeful Direction Test | 6 |
| II. The Court Should Reaffirm its Precedent and Reject the Second, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits’ Approaches. | 7 |
| A. This Court’s Decisions in <i>Calder</i> and <i>Keeton</i> Govern When Personal Jurisdiction is Proper Over a Non-Resident Defendant Whose Products are Shipped Into a Forum. | 8 |
| B. The Ninth, Second, and Seventh Circuits Are Unfaithful to <i>Calder</i> and <i>Keeton</i> | 11 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| C. The Fifth and Eighth Circuits are Faithful to this Court's Precedent | 13 |
| III. The Question Presented is of Critical Importance and This Case is an Ideal Vehicle to Answer It | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 5, 2023..... | 1a |
| APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, FILED NOVEMBER 15, 2021 | 26a |
| APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 11, 2023..... | 36a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Admar Int’l, Inc. v. Eastrock, L.L.C.</i> , 18 F.4th 783 (5th Cir. 2021) | 5, 6, 14 |
| <i>Bros. & Sisters in Christ, LLC v. Zazzle, Inc.</i> , 42 F.4th 948 (8th Cir. 2022) | 5, 14 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) | 8 |
| <i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) | 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Chaiken v. VV Pub. Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1018 (2d Cir. 1997) | 11 |
| <i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010) | 6, 12, 13 |
| <i>Fielding v. Hubert Burda Media, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2005) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) | 5 |
| <i>Huizenga v. Gwynn</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 647, 659 (E.D. Mich. 2016) | 11 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... | i |
| <i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)..... | 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16 |
| <i>NBA Props., Inc. v. HANWJH</i> , 46 F.4th 614 (7th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 577 (2023) | 6, 7, 12, 13 |
| <i>Noonan v. Winston Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 85, 91 (1st Cir. 1998)..... | 11 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... | i, 5, 8 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... | 15 |
| STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| <i>Amazon FBA: Fulfillment services for your ecommerce business</i> , AMAZON, https:// sell.amazon.com/fulfillment-by-amazon (last visited Nov. 7, 2023)..... | 3 |
